

# Effective Weed Management And Income Generation In Plantain Production In The Rainforest Zone Of Nigeria

<sup>1</sup>Emma–Okafor, L.C., <sup>1</sup>Obiefuna, J.C., <sup>1</sup>Ibeawuchi, I.I., <sup>1</sup>Okoli, N.A., <sup>1</sup>Keyagha, E. R., <sup>2</sup>Amasiatu, O.M., <sup>1</sup>Cookey, C.O. <sup>1</sup>Alagba, R.A.

<sup>1</sup>Department of Crop Science and Technology, Federal University of Technology, Owerri, Nigeria.

<sup>2</sup> Department of Agricultural Technology, Federal Polytechnic Nekede, Owerri

E-mail: [lilianokafor35@yahoo.com](mailto:lilianokafor35@yahoo.com)

**Abstract**—Weed is the major constraint to tropical crop production. This experiment was carried out in 2013 late planting season and continued until 2015 at the Federal University of Technology Teaching and Research Farm, Owerri to determine optimal sweet potato density and poultry manure rate for weed management and increase crop yield of plantain in the rainforest zone of Nigeria. The 4x3 factorial experiment was laid in Randomized Complete Block Design in three replicates. The treatments were three densities of sweet potato (20,000,13333 and 10000plants ha<sup>-1</sup>) and four poultry manure rate(0,5,10 and 15t ha<sup>-1</sup>) Data on sweet potato establishment and yield, weed measurement ,plantain growth and yield were collected, analysed statistically and presented in the result. The three densities drastically reduced weed growth in plantain production. However sweet potato density of 13333plants ha<sup>-1</sup> that received 15t ha<sup>-1</sup> poultry manure significantly (p=0.05) suppressed weed, improved plantain growth, yield, and income generation in Owerri Rainforest zone of Nigeria.

**Keywords**—sweet potato density, weed management, income, plantain, production.

## Introduction:

Plantain (*Musa AAB group*), a giant rationing perennial plant of genus *Musa* and of family *Musaceae* is an important food crop in the humid tropics sub Sahara Africa including high rainfall areas of South eastern Nigeria. Plantain provides more than 25% of the carbohydrate and 10% of calorie intake of approximately 70 million people thus making the crop one of the most important sources of food energy in the region[16]. Plantain and banana represents the world's second largest fruit crop with annual production of 129,906,098 metric tons and the forth most important global food commodity after rice wheat and maize in terms of production. Plantain requires large amount of minerals to maintain high yields under commercial plantation. Most of the required minerals are usually supplied by organic manure such as poultry droppings which replenish soil nutrient, improve the soil physical, chemical and biological

properties needed to sustain plantain productivity. Addition of organic amendments such as poultry manure to the soil is also economical and environmentally friendly.

In the humid tropics characterized by high rainfall, weed growth is very prolific and its management is a major constraint contributing up to 14-70% loss in plantain production. Weed has been identified as the number one pest farmers must consistently contend with in over 80% of common crops in Nigeria agriculture [4]. Weed causes reduction in crop yield, crop quality, takes 30-50% of total labour budgets[5]. Though it is the most underestimated pest in tropical agriculture, it accounts for about 42% of the total pest loses in field crops and 18-100% crop yield loses. Weeds compete for water, available nutrients, solar energy and act as alternate host for most crop diseases. Lack of effective weed control is a key factor that reduces yield leading to overall yield decline. Mulching one of the successful weed control methods does not provide additional income to growers in rainforest area where farm size is small and space is intensively utilized in complex cropping systems. The use of cover crops like sweet potato as a farming culture is highly welcomed as sweet potato controls weeds and adds to revenue accruable from production of plantain. The potentials of mellon[11], vegetable cowpea[12], sweet potato [3] and *Telfairia occidentalis* [2] for use in weed management have been reported. The quest for ecoagriculture for soil, crop and environmental sustainability calls for effective use of cover crops and organic manure in order to eliminate the need for herbicides and chemical fertilizers respectively in weed and nutrient management in plantain production. This research was conducted to determine the optimum sweet potato density and manure rate for effective weed management and income generation in plantain production in Owerri, South eastern Nigeria.

## Materials and Method

The field experiment was conducted between 2013 – 2015 cropping season at the Teaching and Research Farm, of Federal University of Technology, Owerri, located at longitude 7<sup>o</sup>7' E, latitude 5<sup>o</sup> 27' N and altitude 55.7m above sea level. The climate of the area is characterized by wet and dry seasons which

are influenced by the effect of the humid maritime air mass. The mean annual rainfall is about 2500mm and is bimodal with peaks in July and September. It has a temperature range of 20°C and 32°C. The soil is an ultisol characterized by deep porous red soils derived from sandy deposits in the coastal plain which are highly weathered, coarse textured, low in mineral reserve and natural fertility [7], [13]. The field originally planted with cassava and maize was manually cleared stumped and mapped out at 6m x 4m plot sizes. The experiment was a 3 x 4 factorial in Randomized Complete Block Design replicated 3 times. The treatment consisted of three (3) sweet potato densities (20,000 (0.5x1m), 13,333 (0.75 x1m) and 10,000 (1x1m) plant ha<sup>-1</sup>) and four poultry manure rates (0, 5.0, 10.0, and 15.0 t ha<sup>-1</sup>). The planting materials (plantain suckers and Sweet potato vine) and poultry manure used in this experiment were gotten from FUTO Crop Genetic Resource, Unit and FUTO Livestock Farm respectively. Cured poultry manure was applied in appropriate treatment plots one week before planting. The plantain late sword suckers were spaced at 3.0 m x 2.0 m while sweet potato (*TRS 97/0097*) were planted in the plantain alleys according to the specified density 6 weeks later. Growth and yield data of plantain, weed measurement, sweet potato establishment and yield were collected and statistically analyzed using Genstat 2012. Means were tested for significant difference using Fishers LSD [9] at 5% level of probability.

#### Result:

##### **Plantain height (cm), number of leaves and girth (cm).**

Sweet potato density and manure rate had significant effect on the height, number of leaves and girth of the treatment at 8MAP (table 1). The sweet potato of 33333 density and 15t ha<sup>-1</sup> of poultry manure produced significantly (p=0.05) taller plantain than every other treatment. However, Plantain without manure developed dwarf plantains irrespective of sweet potato density used with 20,000 sweet potato densities without poultry manure application recording the least plantain height of 63.39cm which is similar to 10,000 sweet potato density without poultry manure but differed significantly from 13,333 density without poultry manure.

Sweet potato density of 13,333 and 15 t ha<sup>-1</sup> poultry manure also recorded significantly (p=0.05) higher number of plantain leaves [17] than all other treatment while sweet potato density of 10,000 plants with zero poultry manure recorded the least (6.33) number of plantain leaves which differed significantly (p=0.05) from other treatment except sweet potato density of 20,000 with zero poultry manure. The result gotten from plantain girth is similar to the result of the plantain height.

##### **50% Flowering and fresh bunch weight (kg/plant)**

Poultry manure rates significantly (p=0.5) influenced the number of days to 50% flowering in plantain (Table 2). Planting plantain without manure prolonged the period of flowering in plantain irrespective of sweet potato spacing adopted. The plantain planted at 13,333 sweet potato density with 5t ha<sup>-1</sup> poultry manure recorded significantly lower number of days to 50% flowering than those of other treatment.

There was significant increase in yield of plantain bunch yield with increased manure rate. The plantain manured with 15t ha<sup>-1</sup> poultry manure had significantly (p=0.05) heavier bunch weight (15.73kg/plant) than all others. The yield of plantain increased as manure rate increase (from 6.53, 10.60 -15.73 in 13,333 sweet potato density) but reduced significantly (p=0.05) in plantain (0.02kg/h) without manure application.

##### **Sweet potato Establishment and yield**

Sweet potato density and poultry manure rate significantly (p=0.05) influenced sweet potato establishment and yield. Sweet potato density of 13333 and 15 t ha<sup>-1</sup> poultry manure recorded higher establishment and yield while less establishment and yield was obtained from 20,000 sweet potato densities without poultry manure.

##### **Weed measurement (kg/m<sup>2</sup>)**

Weed growth was less vigorous in all most all the treatment. (Table 3) However sweet potato spacing of 13,333 sweet potato density with 10t ha<sup>-1</sup> poultry manure recorded the least weed measurement (0.10kg/m<sup>2</sup>) while 10,000 sweet potato density without poultry manure had the highest weed.

Table 1: Plantain height (cm), number of leaves and girth (cm) at 8 MAP as affected by sweet potato density and poultry manure rate

Treatment		8 months after planting		
Sweet potato density	Poultry rate (t ha <sup>-1</sup> )	Plantain Height(cm)	Number of Leaves	Plantain Girth(cm)
20000 (0,5x1m)	0.0	63.39	6.50	23.94
	5.0	112.10	11.58	36.79
	10.0	122.33	14.37	45.23
	15.0	189.89	14.47	70.18
13333 (0.5x1m)	0.0	69.94	7.43	27.09
	5.0	139.67	14.30	54.94
	10.0	180.33	15.20	59.33
	15.0	204.45	17.03	75.00
10000 (1x1m)	0.0	64.90	6.33	24.48
	5.0	140.33	15.03	41.02
	10.0	160.33	14.38	61.44
	15.0	176.89	15.23	71.88
		0.	0.	
		Plantain height	number of leaves	plantain girth
LSD <sub>(0.05)</sub> for density	=	1.59	0.49	0.55
LSD <sub>(0.05)</sub> for poultry manure rates	=	1.84	0.57	0.64
LSD <sub>(0.05)</sub> for density x poultry manure rates	=	3.81	0.98	1.10

Table 2 Days to 50% flowering and fresh bunch weight (kg/plant) of plantain and sweet potato yield as affected by sweet potato density and poultry manure rates

Treatment		Plantain		Sweet potato
Sweet potato density	Manure rate (t ha <sup>-1</sup> )	50% flowering	Bunch Weight(kg)	tuber Weigh(tha <sup>-1</sup> )
20,000	0.0	523.57	0.02	0.02
	5.0	438.33	6.5	2.93
	10.0	339.67	10.60	8.0
	15.0	347.33	15.70	99.6
13333	0.0	522.67	0.02	0.02
	5.0	331.67	6.53	2.3
	10.0	337.00	10.60	11.67
	15.0	391.67	15.73	13.33
10000	0.0	522.67	0.02	0.02
	5.0	378.67	6.53	1.19
	10.0	337.33	10.53	6.56
	15.0	360.33	15.60	9.16
		Plantain	sweet potato	
		50% Flowering	Bunch Weight	root weight
LSD <sub>(0.05)</sub> for potato density	=	2.31	0.10	0.8
LSD <sub>(0.05)</sub> for poultry manure rate	=	2.67	0.12	0.91
LSD <sub>(0.05)</sub> for density x poultry manure rate		4.62	0.21	1.61

Table 3. Sweet potato establishment, yield and weed measure in plantain production as affected by sweet potato density and poultry manure rates in late season plantain.

Treatment		Sweet potato			Weed measurement(kg/m <sup>2</sup> )
Sweet potato density	Manure rate (t ha <sup>-1</sup> )	Establishment (%)	tuber Weight (t ha <sup>-1</sup> )		
20,000	0.0	41.67	0.02	0.26	
	5.0	46.67	2.93	0.14	
	10.0	46.67	8.0	0.20	
	15.0	45.00	9.6	0.13	
13333	0.0	51.67	0.02	0.28	
	5.0	56.67	2.3	0.16	
	10.0	60.00	11.67	0.10	
	15.0	75.00	13.33	0.11	
10000	0.0	62.00	0.08	0.30	
	5.0	66.70	1.19	0.22	
	10.0	66.67	6.56	0.19	
	15.0	66.67	9.16	0.17	

		Sweet potato	weed measurement	
		Establishment (%)	tuber weight	
LSD <sub>(0.05)</sub> for potato density	=	1.55	0.8	0.03
LSD <sub>(0.05)</sub> for poultry manure rate	=	1.79	0.91	0.04
LSD <sub>(0.05)</sub> for density x poultry manure rate		3.10	1.61	0.07

Table 4 Income from plantain production as affected by sweet potato density and poultry manure rates.

Treatment		Cumulative yield		Gross income	Cumulative	Income return
Sweet potato density	Manure rate (t ha <sup>-1</sup> )	plantain (N ha <sup>-1</sup> )	Sweet potato (N ha <sup>-1</sup> )	(N ha <sup>-1</sup> )	production (N ha <sup>-1</sup> )	N ha-1
20,000	0.0	13863	766.67	14629.67	415236	-400606.33
	5.0	2750200	102666.67	2852866.67	469668.6	2383198.07
	10.0	5407459	276666.67	5684125.67	495612.2	5188513.47
	15.0	7234380	335000	7569380	511612.2	7057767.8
13333	0.0	13668	766.67	14434.67	355236	-340801.33
	5.0	2881320	81666.67	2962986.67	408616.4	2554370.27
	10.0	5416452	399000	5815452	434612.2	5380839.8
	15.0	7344382	459000	7803362	450418.4	7352963.6
10000	0.0	13566	2766.67	16332.67	316224	-299891.33
	5.0	2168244	74666.67	2242910.67	369664.8	1873245.87
	10.0	4854688	228666.67	5083354.67	395612.2	4687742.47
	15.0	6815200	320333.33	7135533.33	416122	6719411.33

1 kg of plantain ₦200 – ₦250( Feb. – June 2013)

3kg of sweet potato tuber = ₦100

Sourced from 3 local markets at harvest- Owerri Main Market, Ihiagwa Market and Relief Market

Price of sucker ₦70 per sucker. Source: FUTO farm gate price.

## Economic returns for late season plantain production

Economic returns for late season plantain production with sweet potato density and poultry manure rate (Table 4) showed highest gross income (₦7,803,362) for plantain in the treatment of 13,333 sweet potato density and 15 t ha<sup>-1</sup> poultry manure which was higher than those of other treatments. The result also showed that high income is realizable from plantain manured with 15 t ha<sup>-1</sup> of poultry manure with 10,000 and 20000 sweet potato densities.

The monetary value was arrived according to the prevailing market prizes of the plantain components and sweet potato fresh root at the end of the investigation. While the actual gain was the difference between the monetary value of the treatments yield and the production cost of the various treatments.

### Discussion:

#### Plantain growth and yield

Increasing rate of organic manure resulted in high fresh bunch yield of plantain in the various treatment of plantain production resulting in high economic yields. The absence of poultry manure impacted negatively on plant growth and yield. This suggested that poultry manure supplied the basic nutrient needed for growth and yield of the plantain. This is in line with [1], [8] who reported that poultry manure is very rich in nutrients that will boost crop growth and yield.

#### Weed management

Weed growth was less vigorous in all most all the treatment which showed the efficacy of sweet potato on weed control .The accelerated growth of sweet potato resulted in rapid ground cover and weed suppression [3]

#### Sweet potato establishment and yield

Higher yield of sweet potato tuber yield obtained in this study with increase in poultry manure rate confirmed the positive effect of poultry manure [1], [8].

#### Income Return

The economic return of plantain production using sweet potato densities and poultry manure clearly indicated high income / economic return with highest income return of seven million, three hundred and fifty-two thousand nine hundred and sixty-three naira sixty kobo (₦7,352,963.60) realizable from plantain grown with 13333sweet potato density and 15t ha<sup>-1</sup> poultry manure. However, no income rather losses accrued when 0 poultry manure was applied in various sweet potato densities in plantain. This suggested that the use of poultry manure and sweet potato for plantain production is a profitable enterprise capable of boosting farmers' revenue at the least cost of production since poultry manure is relatively cheap, environmentally friendly and locally available to resource poor farmers. This is in line with [6] who

reported high income return from plantain production using poultry manure rates in late season plantain production. Smith *et al.*<sup>[15]</sup> also reported that use of poultry manure as a means of boosting soil fertility is economically justified.

### Conclusion

The application of 10-15t ha<sup>-1</sup> poultry manure accelerated plantain maturity irrespective of the sweet potato density adopted. Plantain planted with the various sweet potato densities at various poultry manure rates effectively controlled weed. However 13,333 sweet potato densities with 15 t ha<sup>-1</sup> poultry manure effectively controlled weeds and gave high income in plantain production in the rainforest zone of Southeastern Nigeria.

### Acknowledgement

We highly appreciate and thank the University Management, Federal University of Technology Owerri for the teaching and research facilities used for the research.

### References

- [1] Adejoro, S.A. (1999) Residual effect of poultry manure on jute ( *corchorus olitorus* ) plant. B. Agric Tech. Project Federal University of Technology Akure, Nigeria .31p.
- [17] Akobundu, I.O. and C. W. Agyakwa (1987). A handbook of West African Weeds. International Institute of Tropical Agriculture, Ibadan.512pp
- [2] Akinyemi, S.O.S (1989).Weed Suppression by sweet potato (*Ipomoea batatas* L) in a Maize /sweet potato intercropping system. An M Sc. Thesis of the Department of Agronomy, University of Ibadan.
- [4] Ayeni, A. O. (1991). Hand/mechanical weed management as an option in Nigerian Agriculture. Nigerian Journal of Weed Science 4:75-77.
- [3] Babalola, O. (2002). Nigerian Agriculture: Basis for hope, Hurdles against Hope, Hope for tomorrow 2000/2001. University Lectures. University of Ibadan, Nigeria.
- [4] Emma- Okafor, L.C., Obiefuna, J.C., Ibeawuchi, I.I., Peter-Onoh, C.A., Okoli, N.A., Alagba, R.A and Keyagha, R. A. (2015). Effect of planting time and poultry manure on late season plantain Establishment and yield in Owerri Rainforest zone of Nigeria. *Journal of Agriculture, Biology and Healthcare*. ISSN 2224-3208 vol. 5 No.20
- [5] Eshett E.T. (1993) Wetlands and Ecotones, studies on land –water. International Institute of Ecology. New Delhi International Scientific Publication New Delhi
- [6] Gupta, G.J. Borowice and J. Okoh (1997) Morphology and growth of plantain and banana. Research Guide Number 66 IITA Ibadan, Nigeria. 32p.

[7] Juo, A.S.R. Dabiri and K Franzuebbers (1995a) Acidification of a kaolinite Alfisol Under continuous cropping and Nitrogen fertilization in West Africa. *Journal plant and Soil* 171 28-283.

[9] Obi, I.U., (2002) Statistical methods of detecting differences in treatment means and research methodology issues in laboratory and field experiments. AP Express Publishers Ltd Nsukka, Nigeria Pp 117.

[8] Obiefuna J.C. (1989). Biological Weed control in plantain (*Musa ABB*) with egusi mellon (*Colocynthis citrullus L.*) *Agricultural and Horticulture* 6:221-227.

[9] Okpara, D.A. (2000). Growth and yield of maize and vegetable cowpea as influenced intercropping and nitrogen fertilizer in the low land humid tropics. *Journal of Sustainable Agricultural Environment* 2(2):188-194.

[10] Onweremadu, E. T., Eshete, G.E., Osuji, Unamba Oparah, J.C., Obiefuna and C. O. E. Onwuliri (2007) Anisotropy of edaphic properties in slope soils of a university farm in Owerri, South Eastern *Journal of American Science* 3(4):52-61.

[11] Pitram and Singh K.A,(1993) Effect of continuous application manure an nitrogenous fertilizer on some properties of acid inceptisol .*Journal of Indian society of soil science* 41 Pp430-433

[12] Smith, M.A.K., Makinde, S.B. and Ojeniyi, S.O.(2001).Residual effects of goat dung on weed interference and yield of okro (*Abelmoschus esculentus L*) Moench. *Journals of Agriculture, Forestry and Fishery* pp 85-90.

[16] Vuysleke D. (2001) Strategies for utilization Of genetic variation in plantain improvement. Ph.D Thesis, faculty of Agric and applied Biological Science Kalhoieke University Leuven